THE DATASHEET OF
FSA4157P6X
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2003
October, 2022 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 2 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
SC−88 (SC−70 6 Lead), 1.25x2
CASE 419AD
SIP6 1.45X1.0
CASE 127EB
XX&K
&2&Z
XX = Specific Device Code (EG, EU)
&K = 2−Digits Lot Run Traceability Code
&2 = 2−Digit Date Code
&Z = Assembly Plant Code
MARKING
DIAGRAMS
XXXM
XXX = Specific Device Code (A57, B57)
M = Assembly Operation Month
*Date Code orientation and/or position may
vary depending upon manufacturing location.
FSA4157, FSA4157A
2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Top Mark Package Shipping†
FSA4157L6X EG SIP6 1.45X1.0 (Pb−Free) 5000 / Tape & Reel
FSA4157AL6X EU SIP6 1.45X1.0 (Pb−Free) 5000 / Tape & Reel
FSA4157P6X A57 SC−88 (SC−70 6 Lead), 1.25x2 (Pb−Free) 3000 / Tape & Reel
FSA4157AP6X B57 SC−88 (SC−70 6 Lead), 1.25x2 (Pb−Free) 3000 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
Figure 1. SC70 Pin Assignments Figure 2. MicroPak Pin Assignments
(Top View) (Top Through View)
1 6B1 S
2 5GND VCC
3 4B0 A
1 6 B1S
2 5V GNDCC
3 4 B0A
PIN DEFINITIONS
Pin# SC70 Pin# MicroPak Name Description
1 6 B1  Data Ports
2 5 GND  Ground
3 4 B0  Data Ports
4 3 A  Data Ports
5 2 VCC  Supply Voltage
6 1 S  Control Input
TRUTH TABLE
Control Input (S) Function
Low B0 connected to A
High B1 connected to A
FSA4157, FSA4157A
3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
VCC Supply Voltage −0.5 6.0 V
VS DC Switch Voltage (Note 1) −0.5 VCC + 0.5 V
VIN DC Input Voltage (Note 1) −0.5 6.0 V
IIK DC Input Diode Current −50 mA
ISW Switch Current 200 mA
ISWPEAK Peak Switch Current (Pulse at 1 ms duration, < 10% Duty Cycle) 400 mA
PD Power Dissipation at 85°C
SC70
MicroPak
180
180
mW
TSTG Storage Temperature Range −65 +150 °C
TJ Maximum Junction Temperature +150 °C
TL Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) +260 °C
ESD Electrostatic Discharge Capability Human Body Model,  JESD22−A114
(FSA4157A)
7500 V
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
1. Input and output negative ratings may be exceeded if input and output diode current ratings are observed.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
VCC Supply Voltage FSA4157 1.65 5.50 V
FSA4157A 2.7 5.5
VCNTRL Control Input Voltage (Note 2) 0 VCC V
VSW Switch Input Voltage 0 VCC V
TA Operating Temperature −40 +85 °C
�JA Thermal Resistance in Still Air SC70 350 °C/W